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PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 
 

 
Mr And Mrs Weatherhead 
c/o CR Smith 
FAO Jack Peden 
Gardeners Street 
Dunfermline 
KY12 0RN 
 

Pullar House 
35 Kinnoull Street 
PERTH   
PH1  5GD 
 

 Date 12th March 2014 
 

 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT  
 

Application Number: 14/00004/FLL 
 

 
I am directed by the Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Acts currently in force, to refuse your application registered on 13th 
January 2014 for permission for Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse 
Murray Cottage 54 Bonnethill Road Pitlochry PH16 5ED   for the reasons 
undernoted.   
 
 
 

Development Quality Manager 
 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
 
1.  The proposed conservatory, by way of its close proximity to the boundary would 

cause a significant and unacceptable amount of overlooking, to the detriment of the 
privacy and residential amenity of neighbouring properties at 1 and 3 Murray Place. 
Approval would therefore be contrary to Policy RD1 of the Perth _ Kinross Local 
Development Plan 2014, which seeks to retain and where possible improve existing 
residential amenity. 

 
 
Justification 
 
     The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are no     
     material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan 
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(Page  of 2) 2 

Notes 
 
 
The plans relating to this decision are listed below and are displayed on Perth and 
Kinross Council’s website at www.pkc.gov.uk “Online Planning Applications” page 
 
 
Plan Reference 
 
14/00004/1 
 
14/00004/3 
 
14/00004/4 
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REPORT OF HANDLING 
 

DELEGATED REPORT 
 
Ref No 14/00004/FLL 

Ward No N4- Highland 

Due Determination Date 12.03.2014 

Case Officer Gillian Peebles 

Report Issued by  Date 

Countersigned by  Date 

 

PROPOSAL:  

 

Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse 

    

LOCATION:  Murray Cottage 54 Bonnethill Road Pitlochry PH16 5ED  

SUMMARY: 
 
This report recommends refusal of the application as the development is 
considered to be contrary to the relevant provisions of the Development Plan 
and there are no material considerations apparent which justify setting aside 
the Development Plan. 
 
DATE OF SITE VISIT:  30 January 2014 
 
SITE  PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

  
 
BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application is to extend an existing semi-detached dwellinghouse by 
means of a conservatory at 54 Bonnethill Road, Pitlochry which is located 
within the Conservation Area.   
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The applicant is proposing to remove an existing timber structure on the north 
elevation and replace it with a larger conservatory. The site itself has no rear 
garden or private parking areas associated with the dwelling, however, there 
is a communal grassed area possibly used as a drying green which is shared 
by this property and numbers 1 and 3 Murray Place.  There is also a parking 
area to the rear which is shared between all 3 properties. 
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
None Recent 
 
PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 
 
Pre application Reference: 13/00637/PREAPP 
 
A pre-application enquiry was received in relation to the proposal.  The 
response indicated that the proposal was acceptable in terms of the design 
and scale.  In terms of impact on residential amenity advice was given that the 
enlarged conservatory should not create any significant overlooking issues.  
This letter was dated 18 November 2013. 
 
NATIONAL POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
The Scottish Government expresses its planning policies through The 
National Planning Framework 1 & 2, the Scottish Planning Policy (SPP), 
Planning Advice Notes (PAN), Designing Places, Designing Streets, and a 
series of Circulars.   
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

The Development Plan for the area comprises the TAYplan Strategic 
Development Plan 2012-2032 and the Perth and Kinross Local Development 
Plan 2014. 
 
TAYplan Strategic Development Plan 2012 – 2032 - Approved June 2012 
 
Within the approved Strategic Development Plan, TAYplan 2012, the primary 
policy of specific relevance to this application is:- 
 
Policy 3: Managing TAYplan's Assets 
 
Policy 3 seeks to safeguard townscapes, archaeology, historic buildings and 
monuments and allow development where it does not adversely impact upon 
or preferably enhances these assets. 
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Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2014 – Adopted February 
2014 
 
The Local Development Plan was adopted by Perth and Kinross Council on 3 
February 2014.  It is the most recent statement of Council policy and is 
augmented by Supplementary Guidance. 
 
The principal policies are, in summary: 
 
Policy RD1 - Residential Areas   
In identified areas, residential amenity will be protected and, where possible, 
improved. Small areas of private open space to be retained changes of use 
away from ancillary uses such as local shops will be resisted unless 
supported by market evidence that the existing use is non-viable. Proposals 
will be encouraged where they satisfy the criteria set out and are compatible 
with the amenity and character of an area. 
 
Policy PM1A - Placemaking   
Development must contribute positively to the quality of the surrounding built 
and natural environment, respecting the character and amenity of the place.  
All development should be planned and designed with reference to climate 
change mitigation and adaption. 
 
Policy HE3A - Conservation Areas   
Development within a Conservation Ares must preserve or enhance its 
character or appearance. The design, materials, scale and siting of a new 
development within a Conservation Area, and development outwith an area 
that will impact upon its special qualities should be appropriate to its 
appearance, character and setting. Where a Conservation Area Appraisal has 
been undertaken the details should be used to guide the form and design of 
new development proposals. 
 
OTHER POLICIES 
 
None 
 

CONSULTATION  RESPONSES 
 

Scottish Water No Objections 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
No letter of representation were received at the time of report. 
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Additional Statements Received: 
 

Environment Statement Not Required 

Screening Opinion Not Required 

Environmental Impact Assessment Not Required 

Appropriate Assessment Not Required 

Design Statement or Design and 

Access Statement 

Not Required 

Report on Impact or Potential Impact 

eg Flood Risk Assessment 

Not Required 

 
APPRAISAL 
 
Sections 25 and 37 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
require that planning decisions be made in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development 
Plan for the area comprises the approved TAYplan 2012 and the adopted 
Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2014.   
 
In accordance with Section 65 of the Town and Country Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Buildings in Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 the 
application has been advertised in the Local Press as potentially affecting the 
character or appearance of a conservation area and a site notice has been 
erected at the site on 30 January 2014. 
 
The determining issues in this case are:- the statutory requirement under 
Section 64(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
(Scotland) Act 1997 which requires the Planning Authority to pay special 
attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of that area; whether the proposal complies with the development 
plan policy; whether the proposal complies with supplementary planning 
guidance; or if there are any other material considerations which justify a 
departure from policy.  The most relevant policies of the Local Development 
Plan in this instance are Policies RD1 and HE3 which relate to residential 
areas and conservation areas and are considered the predominant criteria in 
the determination of this application. 
 
Policy Appraisal 
 
The site is located within the settlement boundary of Pitlochry where Policies 
RD1: Residential Areas and HE3A: Conservation Areas are directly 
applicable. Policies RD1 and HE3A states that residential amenity will be 
protected and, where possible, improved. Proposals will be encouraged where 
they satisfy the criteria set out and are compatible with the amenity and 
character of an area.  Development within a Conservation Area must preserve 
or enhance its character or appearance.  
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The scale and design of the proposal is not considered to impact on the 
character and visual amenity of the surrounding area, however, due to the 
location of the windows being within 9m of the boundary this is likely to impact 
on the residential amenity of the neighbouring properties.   
 
Design and Layout 
 
The proposed conservatory measures approximately 19 metres squared 
which is an increase of 13 metres squared compared to the existing structure.  
The conservatory will be set in white PVCu frames with glazing on all 3 
elevations.  The base of the conservatory will be finished in a buff sandstone.  
Overall I consider the conservatory is in keeping with the existing house in 
terms of scale, layout and design and does not affect the character of the 
surrounding area. 
 
Residential Amenity 
 
My concern with this proposal is the close proximity of the glazing to the 
eastern boundary.  Conservatories have the potential to result in overlooking 
to neighbouring dwellings and garden ground due to the volume of glazing. 
There is a need to secure privacy for all the parties to the development those 
who would live in the new extension and those that live in adjoining dwellings.  
The Council normally requires that windows are situated at least 9 metres 
from the boundary with any neighbouring property in order to provide a 
reasonable distance to reduce the impact of any overlooking. In this instance, 
the windows will be located only 0.5 metres from the eastern boundary.  Due 
to the location of the windows being within 9m of the boundary this is likely to 
impact on the residential amenity of the neighbouring properties.  Although 
there are areas which are communal, those using them are entitled to privacy 
if they so wish it.  The Council have a minimum standard of 18m window to 
window relationship which is normally a 9m distance from any window to the 
boundary.  The windows located on the north boundary do not meet this 
requirement either so mitigating factors would need to be presented which 
allows for the residential amenity of the properties to the north to be retained.  
 
Although there is an existing structure which has windows already on the 
north/east elevation, this does not appear to benefit from a planning 
application.  It may be the case that this was permitted development at the 
time of construction or it may pre-date our records. It may be argued that the 
proposed conservatory is no more onerous than the existing structure in terms 
of overlooking, however, the proposal is much larger and would offer a larger 
seating area and may result in a higher degree of overlooking due to the 
increased volume of glazing.  Nonetheless, I have to assess the application as 
submitted and on current planning matters and policies and the proposal ‘as 
is’ does not comply with policy RD1 of the Local Development Plan. 
 
I raised my concerns with the Agent and offered advice in relation to replacing 
the glazing/door on the east elevation with a solid wall.  I also indicated that 
high level windows may be acceptable, however, amended plans were not 
submitted and no further design negotiations have taken place. 
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As a result, the proposed conservatory will introduce an unacceptable impact 
on the privacy of the neighbouring properties, albeit communal land, and as 
such is contrary to Policy RD1 of the Local Development Plan which, amongst 
other criteria, requires all development to be compatible with its surrounding 
and existing residential amenity will be protected and, where possible, 
improved. 
 
Visual Amenity 
 
I do not consider the proposed conservatory will create a significant visual 
impact on the dwelling or the surrounding area. 
 
Roads and Access 
 
The existing access and parking arrangement will be maintained and are not 
affected by this proposal. 
 
Developer Contributions 
 
The Developer Contributions Guidance is not applicable to this application 
and therefore no contributions are required in this instance. 
 

Economic Impact 
 
The economic impact of the proposal is likely to be minimal and limited to the 
construction phase of the development. 
 
Application Processing Time 
 
The recommendation for this application has been made within the statutory 
determination period. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, the application must be determined in accordance with the 
adopted Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
In this respect, it is clear that the proposal does not comply with the adopted 
Local Development Plan 2014.I have taken account of material considerations 
and find none that would justify overriding the adopted Development Plan. On 
that basis the application is recommend for refusal. 
 
LEGAL  AGREEMENTS 
 
None required. 
DIRECTION BY SCOTTISH MINISTERS 
 
None applicable to this proposal. 
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RECOMMENDATION   
 
Refuse the application 
 
Conditions and Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The proposed conservatory, by way of its close proximity to the boundary 
would cause a significant and unacceptable amount of overlooking, to the 
detriment of the privacy and residential amenity of neighbouring properties at 
1 and 3 Murray Place. Approval would therefore be contrary to Policy RD1 of 
the Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2014, which seeks to retain 
and where possible improve existing residential amenity. 
 
Justification 
 
1 The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there 

are no material reasons which justify departing from the Development 
Plan 

 
Procedural Notes 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
PLANS AND DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THIS DECISION 
 
14/00004/1  
14/00004/3 
14/00004/4  
 
Date of Report   11.03.2014 
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18th February 2014 
 

 
Perth & Kinross Council 
Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street 
Perth 
PH1 5GD 
      
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir Madam 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER:  14/00004/FLL 
DEVELOPMENT:  Pitlochry 
OUR REFERENCE:  649731 
PROPOSAL: Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse 
 

Please quote our reference in all future correspondence 
 
In terms of planning consent, Scottish Water does not object to this planning application.  However, 
please note that any planning approval granted by the Local Authority does not guarantee a 
connection to our infrastructure.  Approval for connection can only be given by Scottish Water 
when the appropriate application and technical details have been received.   
 
Killiecrankie Water Treatment Works may have capacity to service this proposed development. 
 
Water Network – Our initial investigations have highlighted their may be a requirement for the 
Developer to carry out works on the local network to ensure there is no loss of service to existing 
customers.  The Developer should discuss the implications directly with Scottish Water. 
 
Pitlochry Waste Water Treatment Works may have capacity to service this proposed development. 
 
In some circumstances it may be necessary for the Developer to fund works on existing 
infrastructure to enable their development to connect.  Should we become aware of any issues 
such as flooding, low pressure, etc the Developer will be required to fund works to mitigate the 
effect of the development on existing customers.  Scottish Water can make a contribution to these 
costs through Reasonable Cost funding rules. 
 
A totally separate drainage system will be required with the surface water discharging to a suitable 
outlet.  Scottish Water requires a sustainable urban drainage system (SUDS) as detailed in Sewers 
for Scotland 2 if the system is to be considered for adoption. 
 
Scottish Water’s current minimum level of service for water pressure is 1.0 bar or 10m head at the 
customer’s boundary internal outlet.  Any property which cannot be adequately serviced from the 
available pressure may require private pumping arrangements installed, subject to compliance with 
the current water byelaws.  If the developer wishes to enquire about Scottish Water’s procedure for 
checking the water pressure in the area then they should write to the Customer Connections 
department at the above address. 
 

SCOTTISH WATER 
 
 
Customer Connections 
The Bridge 
Buchanan Gate Business Park 
Cumbernauld Road 
Stepps 
Glasgow 
G33 6FB 
 
Customer Support Team 
T: 0141 414 7162 
W: www.scottishwater.co.uk  
E: individualconnections@scottishwater.co.uk 
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If the connection to public sewer and/or water main requires to be laid through land out-with public 
ownership, the developer must provide evidence of formal approval from the affected landowner(s).  
This should be done through a deed of servitude. 
 
Should the developer require information regarding the location of Scottish Water infrastructure 
they should contact our Property Searches Department, Bullion House, Dundee, DD2 5BB. Tel – 
0845 601 8855. 
 
If the developer requires any further assistance or information on our response, please contact me 
on the above number or alternatively additional information is available on our website:  
www.scottishwater.co.uk. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Lisa Main 
Customer Connections Administrator 
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